YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted November 6 - 8, 2023
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Have you ever been married?
YOS o e 62%

D (= 54%

3. When was the last time you attended a wedding?

Within the past month ... 9%
Within the past year ... oo 18%
Within the past 5 ¥ears . ... e 26%
Within the past 10 years ... e 12%
More than 10 Years @00 .. ...viiit it e e 22%
TS = 8%
Ot SUNE e e e e 5%

4. How long do you think couples should ideally be together before getting engaged?

Lessthan 1 MoNnth ... e 1%
1 - B MONINS o 2%
4 - B MONINS L e 6%
7 - 2 MONENS L 12%
1 Y BAIS oot e e 37%
B - D Y BaAIS i 17%
B - 10 Y BaAIS .ttt 2%
More than 10 YEars ... ... e e e e 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 23%

5. How long do you think couples should ideally be engaged before getting married?

Lessthan 1 month .. 0%
1 - B MONINS 4%
4 - B MONINS 13%
7 - A2 MON NS L 24%
L2 = - T P 29%
3 - D Y BAIS 5%
B - 10 Y BaAIS e 1%
More than 10 YEarS ... ottt et e 1%

N Ot QUM oottt e e e 22%
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6. Do you think couples getting married today generally spend too much or not enough time planning their
weddings?

TO0 MUCK o e e 37%
About the right amount ... 28%
NOt BNOUGN o 6%
N O SUNE . e e 28%

7. In a wedding between a man and a woman, who do you think should be most responsible for planning a
wedding?

TR WOMAN . e 18%
TR AN o e e 5%
Both equally .. ... 68%
SOMEBONE BlSE .ot e e e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 8%

TO0 MUCK o e e 66%
About the right amount ... 16%
NOt BNOUGN 2%
N Ot SUNE . e 15%

9. Who do you think should typically contribute at least some amount to the financial cost of a wedding between
a man and a woman? Select all that apply.

The couple getting married ... ... e 66%
The parents of the bride .. ... 44%
The parents of the groom ... .o 33%
SOMIBONE IS ..ttt 3%
N O SUNE . e e 14%

10. Who do you think should typically contribute the largest amount to the financial cost of a wedding between a
man and a woman?

The couple getting married ... ... e 47%
The parents of the bride ... 20%
The parents of the groom ... o 5%
SOMIBONE IS ...ttt 1%
All should contribute equal @amounts ... 9%
N Ot SUIE e e 18%
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11. About how much, in total, do you think weddings today cost on average?

B500 OF I8SS .ottt 2%
B50T - B1,000 ..ottt 2%
B1,007 - 2,500 .t e 2%
B2,500 - 85,500 .. 8%
5,001 - $10,000 ..ttt 13%
10,001 - 15,000 ...ttt e e 12%
B15,001 - $20,000 ...ttt e 10%
20,001 - B25,000 ...ttt 9%
25,001 - $30,000 ..ottt 7%
P$30,001 - B40,000 . ..iuini it e 6%
$40,001 - $50,000 ..ottt 4%
$50,001 - $B80,000 .. .inini it e 2%
BB0,007 OF MOME ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e s 21%

12. About how much, in total, do you think should be spent on weddings today?

B500 OF I8SS .ottt 8%
B501 - B1,000 ..o 7%
B1,007 - 2,500 ..ot 11%
B2,500 - 85,500 ... 18%
5,001 - $10,000 ..ottt 13%
B10,001 - B15,000 ..ottt ittt e 9%
B15,007 - B20,000 ..ottt s 4%
20,001 - B25,000 ...ttt e 2%
25,001 - 30,000 ..ottt e 2%
$30,001 - $40,000 ..ottt 1%
B40,001 - $50,000 . ..iuini it e 1%
$50,001 - $B80,000 .. .oniniit it e e 1%
B60,001 OF MOME ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 22%

13. Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?

Usually Always
Always ap- Usually ap- inappropri-  inappropri-
propriate propriate ate ate Not sure

Asking to bring an uninvited guest 4% 20% 38% 27% 12%
Declining a wedding invitation without

giving a reason 13% 34% 25% 13% 14%
Dressing casually despite a formal

dress code 3% 11% 33% 46% 7%
Getting drunk 4% 14% 25% 50% 7%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Making a speech without the couple’s

prior approval 4% 11% 32% 42% 11%
Proposing to their partner during the

wedding 4% 11% 24% 48% 13%
Using their phone to take photos

during the ceremony 13% 39% 20% 14% 14%
Wearing an outfit that's more

extravagant than the couple’ 3% 7% 31% 46% 13%
Wearing white 6% 16% 25% 33% 19%
Not responding to a wedding invitation 2% 8% 38% 42% 10%

14. Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Usually Always
Always ap- Usually ap- inappropri-  inappropri-
propriate propriate ate ate Not sure
Asking for cash instead of gifts 13% 31% 22% 17% 17%
Asking guests not to post photos on
social media 28% 31% 16% 6% 19%
Asking guests to pay for their own
meal 4% 7% 32% 47% 11%
Asking guests to pay for their travel to
a destination wedding 16% 36% 17% 14% 17%
Eloping without informing close family
or friends beforehand 17% 29% 23% 9% 21%
Having a no-gift policy 23% 34% 10% 7% 26%
Having guests pay for their own
alcoholic drinks 9% 27% 29% 19% 17%
Having a weekday wedding 18% 30% 19% 6% 27%
Hosting the wedding virtually rather
than in-person 7% 16% 23% 22% 32%
Incorporating pets into the ceremony 17% 29% 21% 15% 19%
Not allowing single guests to bring a
plus-one 5% 20% 34% 20% 22%
Not allowing children at the wedding 14% 30% 28% 13% 15%
Serving unlimited alcohol at the
reception 17% 33% 22% 15% 14%
The bride wearing a revealing wedding
dress 10% 19% 31% 26% 15%
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15. How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between
men and women?

Love it Like it Neutral Dislike it Hate it Not sure
Bride and groom not seeing
each other pre-ceremony 23% 30% 31% 8% 3% 5%
Bride tossing her bouquet
to single women 28% 34% 26% 4% 3% 5%
Bride vowing to obey her
husband and groom not
doing same about his wife 8% 7% 21% 26% 34% 5%
Bride’s family paying for
most of the wedding 8% 18% 39% 20% 9% 7%

Bridal shower gifts

centering around domestic

duties 9% 15% 43% 17% 9% 7%
Couples being addressed

as "Mr. and Mrs. [first and

last name of husband]" 36% 23% 26% 6% 5% 4%
Father of the bride giving

her away 41% 28% 20% 5% 3% 3%
Father-daughter dance 43% 29% 21% 3% 1% 4%
Mother-son dance 37% 28% 24% 4% 2% 6%
Fathers but not mothers

giving speeches 7% 10% 40% 25% 10% 8%

Gender-segregated
bachelor and bachelorette

parties 14% 26% 35% 11% 7% 8%
Groom removing and
tossing the bride’s garter 19% 25% 27% 14% 8% 8%

Man asking a woman'’s
father for her hand in

marriage 33% 29% 22% 6% 6% 3%
Men but not women

proposing marriage 20% 23% 35% 11% 6% 5%
The wearing of a veil by the

bride 24% 29% 35% 5% 2% 4%
Woman taking her

husband’s last name 34% 25% 31% 5% 2% 2%

Women being more
involved in wedding

planning than men 16% 27% 35% 15% 4% 4%
Women but not men
wearing engagement rings 15% 19% 35% 17% 9% 6%
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16. Do you think that vendors — such as florists, photographers, and bakers — typically charge more or less for
weddings than they do for other similar events?

Charge more for Weddings ... ...c.orii i 60%
Charge about the same for weddings ... ..ot 17%
Charge less for Weddings . ....ooiirie i e e 4%
Ot SUNE e e 19%

17. Do you think it is fair or unfair for vendors to charge more for weddings than they do for other similar events?
Among people who think that vendors charge more for weddings than for other similar events

Fair to charge more for weddings ... ..o e 21%
Unfair to charge more for weddings ... e 67%
1N o) T 12%
Interviewing Dates November 6 - 8, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.063 to 6.527, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.837.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 64 questions not reported.
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Been Married
Have you ever been married?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 62% 55% 67% 23% 54% 75% 86% 68% 49% 50% *
No 38% 45% 33% 7% 46% 25% 14% 32% 51% 50% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (434) (564) (119) (194) (432) (253) (688) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 62% 57% 54% 76% 63% 81% 48% 68% 79% 59% 59% 63% 64%
No 38% 43% 46% 24% 37% 19% 52% 32% 21% 41% 41% 37% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (362) (349) (287) (378) (343) (392) (297) (206) (156) (236) (372) (234)
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Had Wedding
Have you ever had a wedding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 54% 50% 58% 19% 50% 63% 79% 61% 34% 43% *
No 46% 50% 42% 81% 50% 37% 21% 39% 66% 57% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (433) (562) (118) (193) (431) (253) (686) (107) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 54% 51% 45% 69% 58% 74% 36% 63% 78% 54% 52% 52% 59%
No 46% 49% 55% 31% 42% 26% 64% 37% 22% 46% 48% 48% 41%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995)  (360)  (349) (286)  (376)  (342) (391) (296) (206) (156) (236) (371)  (232)
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Last Attended a Wedding
When was the last time you attended a wedding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Within the past month 9% 10% 9% 21% 10% 5% 4% 10% 9% 10% *
Within the past year 18% 19% 17% 25% 22% 15% 13% 18% 20% 20% *
Within the past 5 years 26% 26% 26% 21% 26% 25% 34% 28% 11% 31% *
Within the past 10 years 12% 11% 13% 5% 11% 15% 13% 11% 13% 9% *
More than 10 years ago 22% 23% 21% 5% 16% 31% 31% 24% 21% 18% *
Never 8% 7% 9% 14% 13% 5% 2% 4% 20% 9% *
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 9% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Within the past month 9% 9% 8% 12% 9% 11% 6% 9% 17% 13% 8% 10% 7%
Within the past year 18% 23% 15% 17% 18% 20% 13% 18% 29% 24% 19% 15% 19%
Within the past 5 years 26% 28% 26% 24% 30% 28% 25% 28% 32% 31% 28% 22% 28%
Within the past 10 years 12% 10% 13% 13% 16% 14% 10% 14% 10% 9% 13% 12% 11%
More than 10 years ago 22% 21% 18% 28% 19% 25% 28% 24% 9% 13% 20% 24% 27%
Never 8% % 14% 3% 4% 2% 13% 3% 4% 6% % 11% 6%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% % 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101%  100% 102% 99% 100% 102% 99% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (362) (851) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Time Before Engagement
How long do you think couples should ideally be together before getting engaged?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Less than 1 month 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% *
1 - 3 months 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% *
4 - 6 months 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 3% 7% 6% 7% 5% *
7 - 12 months 12% 12% 13% 11% 7% 13% 18% 14% 8% 8% *
1-2years 37% 37% 3% 27% 38% 42% 38% 39% 39% 29% *
3-5years 17% 15% 19% 23% 22% 18% 4% 13% 20% 29% *
6 - 10 years 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% *
More than 10 years 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% *
Not sure 23% 25% 21% 19% 20% 22% 30% 25% 16% 19% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Less than 1 month 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
1 - 3 months 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0%
4 - 6 months 6% 6% 5% % 6% % 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6%
7 - 12 months 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 16% 11% 15% 12% 11% 9% 13% 15%
1-2years 37% 39% 36% 37% 38% 38% 37% 40% 43% 42% 35% 37% 36%
3 -5years 17% 17% 22% 10% 21% 9% 20% 17% 14% 21% 21% 14% 14%
6 - 10 years 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3%
More than 10 years 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 23% 21% 20% 29% 18% 25% 20% 20% 18% 14% 26% 24% 25%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 98% 100% 99%

continued on the next page ...
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Time Before Wedding
How long do you think couples should ideally be engaged before getting married?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Less than 1 month 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% *
1 - 3 months 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% *
4 - 6 months 13% 14% 12% 5% 19% 10% 19% 15% 12% 12% *
7 - 12 months 24% 22% 25% 25% 20% 23% 29% 26% 15% 22% *
1-2years 29% 25% 33% 27% 30% 33% 25% 28% 35% 29% *
3 -5years 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 8% 2% 4% 12% 5% *
6 - 10 years 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 5% *
More than 10 years 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 4% 1% *
Not sure 22% 24% 20% 28% 21% 21% 19% 22% 17% 24% *
Totals 99% 99% 98% 98% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (194) (433) (253) (689) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Less than 1 month 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
1 - 3 months 4% 2% 3% % 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4%
4 - 6 months 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 16% 12% 14% 18% 10% 12% 12% 18%
7 - 12 months 24% 22% 23% 26% 26% 28% 18% 30% 30% 27% 25% 22% 23%
1-2years 29% 33% 30% 24% 32% 27% 33% 31% 28% 38% 33% 26% 25%
3 -5years 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 9% 5% 1% 6% 2% 8% 3%
6 - 10 years 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
More than 10 years 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Not sure 22% 22% 24% 20% 16% 19% 20% 15% 16% 15% 20% 25% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%

continued on the next page ...
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November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (379) (343) (392) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (233)




YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Amount of Time Spent on Weddings
Do you think couples getting married today generally spend too much or not enough time planning their weddings?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 37% 36% 39% 13% 35% 48% 48% 42% 36% 21% *
About the right amount 28% 28% 28% 48% 32% 21% 16% 24% 31% 41% *
Not enough 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% *
Not sure 28% 29% 27% 33% 27% 26% 29% 28% 25% 32% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too much 37% 37% 34% 43% 42% 52% 33% 43% 48% 41% 42% 33% 38%
About the right amount 28% 33% 28% 22% 28% 20% 28% 30% 26% 32% 26% 31% 22%
Not enough 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 11% 5% 2% 3% 5% 9% 6%
Not sure 28% 24% 33% 27% 25% 21% 29% 22% 23% 23% 27% 27% 34%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)




YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Wedding Planning Involvement
In a wedding between a man and a woman, who do you think should be most responsible for planning a wedding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The woman 18% 22% 15% 9% 15% 21% 27% 21% 17% 12% *
The man 5% 8% 1% 14% 6% 0% 0% 3% 11% 9% *
Both equally 68% 59% 75% 64% 64% 71% 69% 68% 55% 76% *
Someone else 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% *
Not sure 8% 8% 7% 13% 10% 6% 2% % 15% 2% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (118) (194) (433) (254) (689) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The woman 18% 13% 15% 28% 14% 26% 18% 20% 19% 10% 24% 24% 10%
The man 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 8% 1%
Both equally 68% 71% 70% 60% 74% 66% 2% 72% 63% 74% 71% 57% 7%
Someone else 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 2% 2%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 7% 3% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (379) (343) (392) (297) (206) (157) (236) (372) (234)




YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Amount of Money Spent on Weddings

Do you think couples getting married today generally spend too much or not enough money on their weddings?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Too much 66% 61% 71% 44% 56% 73% 86% 74% 52% 48% *
About the right amount 16% 23% 11% 30% 21% 11% 6% 13% 18% 27% *

Not enough 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% *

Not sure 15% 14% 17% 21% 20% 14% % 12% 23% 21% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (431) (566) (118) (193) (432) (254) (688) (108) (136) (65)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Too much 66% 65% 64% 69% 74% 76% 64% 74% 70% 67% 74% 61% 65%
About the right amount 16% 20% 14% 15% 13% 11% 16% 15% 15% 21% 14% 18% 13%
Not enough 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Not sure 15% 14% 19% 13% 12% 11% 17% 11% 12% 11% 11% 17% 19%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (360) (350) (287) (378) (344) (392) (297) (205) (154) (236) (373) (234)

10



YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Who Should Pay for Wedding
Who do you think should typically contribute at least some amount to the financial cost of a wedding between a man and a woman? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The couple getting
married 66% 59% 73% 66% 66% 66% 66% 69% 56% 66% *
The parents of the bride 44% 46% 42% 35% 44% 45% 51% 50% 36% 31% *
The parents of the groom 33% 30% 37% 33% 37% 29% 36% 37% 23% 29% *
Someone else 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% *
Not sure 14% 16% 12% 21% 16% 12% 9% 12% 20% 16% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The couple getting
married 66% 65% 64% 70% 4% 70% 64% 67% 78% 74% 72% 59% 66%
The parents of the bride 44% 45% 36% 53% 46% 55% 37% 51% 55% 45% 46% 44% 41%
The parents of the groom 33% 35% 28% 37% 39% 36% 26% 37% 48% 41% 38% 29% 30%
Someone else 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Not sure 14% 14% 20% 8% 10% 8% 14% 9% 10% 11% 11% 17% 15%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Who Should Pay Most for Wedding
Who do you think should typically contribute the largest amount to the financial cost of a wedding between a man and a woman?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The couple getting

married 47% 42% 52% 52% 46% 47% 44% 46% 46% 55% *
The parents of the bride 20% 24% 16% 9% 15% 25% 28% 23% 18% 15% *
The parents of the groom 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7% 7% *
Someone else 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
All should contribute

equal amounts 9% 7% 11% 6% 12% 9% 8% 10% 7% 6% *
Not sure 18% 20% 16% 26% 19% 15% 14% 16% 23% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

The couple getting

married 47% 46% 45% 50% 52% 48% 53% 44% 47% 48% 52% 43% 50%
The parents of the bride 20% 17% 18% 25% 16% 28% 17% 24% 21% 18% 18% 23% 18%
The parents of the groom 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4%
Someone else 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
All should contribute

equal amounts 9% 12% % 8% 13% 8% 8% 12% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9%
Not sure 18% 19% 23% 10% 16% 11% 16% 13% 17% 17% 16% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 98%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Cost of Wedding
About how much, in total, do you think weddings today cost on average?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
$500 or less 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% *
$501 - $1,000 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% *
$1,001 - $2,500 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% *
$2,500 - $5,500 8% 11% 6% 9% 10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 13% *
$5,001 - $10,000 13% 14% 12% 14% 10% 13% 14% 14% 9% 14% *
$10,001 - $15,000 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11% *
$15,001 - $20,000 10% 7% 12% 7% 7% 12% 13% 10% 12% 9% *
$20,001 - $25,000 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 10% 5% 7% *
$25,001 - $30,000 7% 5% 9% 3% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 3% *
$30,001 - $40,000 6% 6% 6% 3% 9% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% *
$40,001 - $50,000 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7% 5% *
$50,001 - $60,000 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% *
$60,001 or more 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% *
Not sure 21% 25% 17% 29% 24% 16% 18% 19% 21% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 103% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
$500 or less 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0%
$501 - $1,000 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
$1,001 - $2,500 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 3%
$2,500 - $5,500 8% 5% 10% 10% 8% 10% 14% 7% 1% 6% 9% 9% 8%
$5,001 - $10,000 13% 13% 14% 11% 14% 13% 13% 19% 9% 8% 12% 15% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
$10,001 - $15,000 12% 16% 9% 11% 15% 15% 10% 15% 17% 13% 12% 13% 10%
$15,001 - $20,000 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 9% 9% 11% 11% 8%
$20,001 - $25,000 9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 8% 5% 12% 13% 7% 9% 7% 13%
$25,001 - $30,000 % 10% 5% 7% 11% 6% 6% 10% 9% 14% 8% 4% %
$30,001 - $40,000 6% 5% 6% % 9% 4% 4% 5% 12% 8% 6% 6% 4%
$40,001 - $50,000 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% % 3% 4% 4% 6%
$50,001 - $60,000 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4%
$60,001 or more 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Not sure 21% 19% 22% 22% 14% 17% 19% 13% 14% 21% 21% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)




YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12. Ideal Cost of Wedding
About how much, in total, do you think should be spent on weddings today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
$500 or less 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 10% 6% 9% 7% 5% *
$501 - $1,000 7% 8% ™% 5% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 1% *
$1,001 - $2,500 11% 13% 10% 12% 9% 11% 15% 12% 11% 12% *
$2,500 - $5,500 18% 17% 19% 13% 11% 21% 25% 20% 9% 20% *
$5,001 - $10,000 13% 11% 15% 10% 13% 15% 14% 12% 15% 14% *
$10,001 - $15,000 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 8% 6% *
$15,001 - $20,000 4% 2% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 7% *
$20,001 - $25,000 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% *
$25,001 - $30,000 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 4% 0% *
$30,001 - $40,000 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% *
$40,001 - $50,000 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% *
$50,001 - $60,000 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% *
$60,001 or more 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 4% *
Not sure 22% 22% 21% 28% 23% 20% 16% 19% 23% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 102% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (432) (565) (119) (193) (433) (252) (687) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
$500 or less 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 10% 13% 6% 4% 5% 5% 12% 6%
$501 - $1,000 7% 6% 9% 7% 8% 7% 10% 9% 1% 9% 6% 8% 6%
$1,001 - $2,500 11% 1%  12%  11%  12% 12% 17% 10% 5% 7% 15% 14% 7%
$2,500 - $5,500 18% 16% 20% 19% 20% 21% 19% 22% 17% 12% 18% 16% 25%
$5,001 - $10,000 13%  16%  14%  10%  15% 14% 11% 18% 14% 16% 15% 11%  12%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
$10,001 - $15,000 9% 11% 4% 13% 11% 12% 5% 10% 19% 11% 8% 10% 7%
$15,001 - $20,000 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 11% 9% 4% 2% 4%
$20,001 - $25,000 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
$25,001 - $30,000 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 2% 1% 0%
$30,001 - $40,000 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3%
$40,001 - $50,000 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
$50,001 - $60,000 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1%
$60,001 or more 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 22% 23% 23% 18% 15% 14% 19% 13% 13% 19% 20% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% 98% 100% 99% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (362) (350) (285) (379) (341) (392) (296) (206) (157) (236) (372) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13A. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Asking to bring an uninvited guest
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% *
Usually appropriate 20% 25% 15% 31% 22% 14% 15% 19% 23% 20% *
Usually inappropriate 38% 37% 39% 44% 28% 40% 39% 38% 39% 31% *
Always inappropriate 27% 20% 32% 14% 30% 28% 33% 27% 23% 34% *
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 8% 17% 13% 8% 11% 12% 10% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (433) (564) (119) (194) (431) (253) (687) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Usually appropriate 20% 22% 17% 21% 21% 17% 22% 21% 20% 24% 18% 22% 16%
Usually inappropriate 38% 34% 40% 40% 3% 41% 34% 41% 39% 35% 44% 37% 35%
Always inappropriate 27% 30% 23% 27% 31% 29% 24% 28% 32% 26% 23% 28% 29%
Not sure 12% 11% 15% 9% 8% 9% 15% % 5% 10% 11% 10% 17%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (361) (350) (286) (377) (343) (391) (296) (206) (157) (236) (372) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13B. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Declining a wedding invitation without giving a reason
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 13% 10% 16% 13% 11% 15% 11% 14% 10% 9% *
Usually appropriate 34% 36% 33% 35% 35% 33% 35% 37% 33% 27% *
Usually inappropriate 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 24% 26% 23% 27% 27% *
Always inappropriate 13% 14% 13% 17% 12% 11% 14% 12% 10% 30% *
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 10% 17% 16% 13% 14% 20% 7% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (434) (563) (119) (194) (432) (252) (687) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 13% 12% 15% 11% 17% 9% 11% 14% 14% 8% 16% 14% 11%
Usually appropriate 34% 32% 35% 35% 40% 35% 29% 41% 42% 37% 38% 34% 30%
Usually inappropriate 25% 27% 22% 26% 20% 24% 27% 25% 19% 22% 26% 24% 27%
Always inappropriate 13% 18% 9% 14% 13% 16% 17% 9% 16% 24% 7% 11% 15%
Not sure 14%  11%  19%  13%  10% 15% 15% 11% 10% 8% 13% 17% 1%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (361) (350) (286) (377) (343) (392) (296) (205) (157) (235) (371) (234)

18



YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13C. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Dressing casually despite a formal dress code

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 0% 9% *
Usually appropriate 11% 17% 5% 18% 16% 8% 5% 10% 14% 13% *
Usually inappropriate 33% 32% 34% 38% 33% 33% 30% 36% 24% 29% *
Always inappropriate 46% 40% 51% 34% 37% 50% 60% 46% 45% 43% *

Not sure 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 4% 6% 17% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (433) (564) (118) (194) (433) (252) (688) (108) (135) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Usually appropriate 11% 10% 9% 15% 7% 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 12% 11% 10%
Usually inappropriate 33% 36% 34% 30% 33% 30% 30% 33% 35% 34% 33% 32% 36%
Always inappropriate 46% 42% 45% 50% 51% 52% 45% 49% 47% 45% 48% 46% 42%
Not sure 7% 8% 9% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (360) (350) (287) (377) (344) (393) (296) (204) (155) (236) (373) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13D. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Getting drunk

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 4% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% 4% 10% *
Usually appropriate 14% 18% 11% 28% 20% 10% 0% 13% 16% 15% *
Usually inappropriate 25% 26% 23% 34% 25% 20% 22% 24% 28% 28% *
Always inappropriate 50% 44% 55% 23% 37% 59% 74% 53% 47% 41% *

Not sure 7% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 2% 6% 5% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (434) (563) (119) (194) (433) (251) (687) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 6%
Usually appropriate 14% 16% 17% 9% 15% 9% 14% 16% 15% 18% 13% 14% 13%
Usually inappropriate 25% 25% 25% 24% 29% 20% 22% 29% 22% 23% 19% 28% 26%
Always inappropriate 50% 46% 44% 61% 47% 64% 51% 49% 53% 48% 52% 49% 50%
Not sure 7% 8% 10% 2% 5% 3% % 3% 5% 8% 9% 6% 6%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (360) (350) (287) (377) (343) (393) (296) (204) (157) (235) (373) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13E. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Making a speech without the couple’s prior approval
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% *
Usually appropriate 11% 15% 8% 17% 13% 9% % 10% 17% 12% *
Usually inappropriate 32% 31% 34% 40% 29% 30% 32% 33% 41% 27% *
Always inappropriate 42% 40% 44% 28% 39% 46% 52% 43% 26% 46% *
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 11% 15% 11% 7% 9% 15% 9% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (994) (430) (564) (119) (191) (432) (252) (686) (108) (134) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 3%
Usually appropriate 11% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13% 13% 15% 9% 11% 11%
Usually inappropriate 32% 35% 32% 29% 35% 27% 30% 34% 34% 26% 34% 33% 35%
Always inappropriate 42% 41% 39% 46% 47% 49% 43% 40% 43% 45% 44% 41% 38%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 9% 6% 9% 12% 10% 6% 9% 11% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (359) (349) (286) (377) (343) (391) (296) (204) (156) (235) (371) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13F. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Proposing to their partner during the wedding
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 8% *
Usually appropriate 11% 15% % 22% 14% 5% 6% 8% 22% 11% *
Usually inappropriate 24% 25% 23% 21% 24% 23% 27% 25% 24% 18% *
Always inappropriate 48% 40% 56% 39% 47% 52% 54% 50% 36% 50% *
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 15% 11% 13% 16% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (995) (430) (565) (119) (191) (432) (253) (687) (107) (135) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Usually appropriate 11% 13% 7% 13% 9% 11% 11% 8% 18% 16% 7% 11% 9%
Usually inappropriate 24% 22% 25% 25% 23% 24% 23% 24% 20% 19% 20% 29% 21%
Always inappropriate 48% 48% 50% 47% 57% 49% 50% 55% 45% 51% 54% 44% 49%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 13% 9% 13% 11% 11% 13% 8% 16% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (360) (349) (286) (378) (343) (390) (297) (204) (156) (235) (372) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13G. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Using their phone to take photos during the ceremony

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 13% 15% 11% 18% 18% 10% 8% 11% 11% 27% *
Usually appropriate 39% 40% 38% 31% 42% 38% 44% 40% 44% 28% *
Usually inappropriate 20% 18% 22% 28% 17% 18% 21% 23% 16% 19% *
Always inappropriate 14% 11% 16% 9% 9% 17% 18% 13% 17% 11% *

Not sure 14% 15% 13% 14% 14% 17% 9% 13% 12% 14% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (432) (565) (119) (194) (432) (252) (687) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 13% 14% 14% 11% 11% 12% 13% 10% 17% 17% 12% 11% 14%
Usually appropriate 39% 39% 40% 39% 42% 38% 37% 47% 38% 44% 39% 38% 36%
Usually inappropriate 20% 20% 15% 27% 18% 24% 19% 21% 21% 16% 23% 23% 17%
Always inappropriate 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 18% 16% 14% 11% 7% 15% 17% 13%
Not sure 14% 14% 18% 9% 14% 8% 16% 8% 13% 16% 11% 11% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (362) (350) (285) (378) (342) (391) (296) (206) (157) (235) (372) (233)




YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13H. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Wearing an outfit that’s more extravagant than the couple’

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% *
Usually appropriate 7% 9% 5% 14% 8% 5% 4% 6% 12% 5% *
Usually inappropriate 31% 34% 27% 35% 29% 28% 31% 32% 33% 25% *
Always inappropriate 46% 37% 55% 35% 45% 50% 52% 48% 36% 47% *

Not sure 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12% 11% 11% 16% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (432) (564) (119) (194) (431) (252) (686) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3%
Usually appropriate 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 13% 10% 6% 6% 8%
Usually inappropriate 31% 30% 31% 31% 32% 35% 28% 34% 34% 27% 33% 30% 33%
Always inappropriate 46% 46% 43% 50% 49% 50% 47% 49% 40% 48% 48% 47% 42%
Not sure 13% 13% 15% 10% 11% 9% 13% 9% 12% 11% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (362) (348) (286) (379) (340) (393) (294) (206) (156) (235) (872) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13l. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Wearing white
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 6% 9% 4% 9% 7% 7% 2% 6% 4% 14% *
Usually appropriate 16% 24% 8% 20% 18% 12% 15% 16% 21% 12% *
Usually inappropriate 25% 22% 29% 23% 25% 24% 32% 28% 21% 20% *
Always inappropriate 33% 22% 44% 29% 32% 36% 35% 35% 26% 32% *
Not sure 19% 24% 14% 20% 18% 21% 16% 16% 27% 22% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (194) (433) (253) (689) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 6% 7% 4% 9% 4% 7% 10% 5% 4% 3% 5% 10% 5%
Usually appropriate 16% 14% 16% 19% 12% 14% 18% 16% 17% 20% 18% 16% 11%
Usually inappropriate 25% 28% 23% 25% 31% 28% 18% 29% 36% 24% 27% 22% 31%
Always inappropriate 33% 34% 32% 34% 36% 35% 34% 36% 27% 37% 32% 38% 25%
Not sure 19% 1%  26%  13%  17% 17% 20% 14% 16% 17% 19% 15%  27%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (350) (287) (379) (343) (393) (296) (206) (157) (236) (372) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13J. Appropriateness of Wedding Guest Behavior — Not responding to a wedding invitation

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a wedding guest to do?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *
Usually appropriate 8% 14% 2% 16% 8% 3% 5% % 10% 8% *
Usually inappropriate 38% 40% 36% 51% 36% 36% 29% 36% 44% 44% *
Always inappropriate 42% 33% 51% 17% 40% 50% 58% 47% 34% 34% *

Not sure 10% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9% 6% 8% 11% 12% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (432) (566) (119) (194) (432) (253) (688) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Usually appropriate 8% 10% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 11% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
Usually inappropriate 38% 32% 43% 38% 35% 39% 44% 30% 37% 31% 39% 38% 40%
Always inappropriate 42% 48% 36% 44% 50% 50% 36% 50% 50% 54% 43% 38% 40%
Not sure 10% 10% 13% % 8% 5% 10% % 3% 6% % 14% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (361) (351) (286) (379) (343) (392) (296) (206) (157) (235) (373) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14A. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Asking for cash instead of gifts

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 13% 14% 12% 16% 17% 12% 8% 14% 10% 13% *
Usually appropriate 31% 31% 31% 35% 32% 32% 25% 30% 36% 30% *
Usually inappropriate 22% 20% 24% 19% 20% 22% 28% 23% 19% 22% *
Always inappropriate 17% 15% 19% 15% 13% 17% 22% 16% 19% 20% *

Not sure 17% 20% 14% 15% 19% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (434) (565) (119) (194) (433) (253) (689) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 13% 16% 12% 12% 16% 9% 13% 11% 17% 15% 14% 14% 10%
Usually appropriate 31% 34% 31% 27% 37% 30% 30% 36% 33% 28% 31% 30% 33%
Usually inappropriate 22% 19% 24% 24% 16% 26% 23% 18% 20% 24% 19% 23% 23%
Always inappropriate 17% 17% 13% 20% 14% 23% 16% 18% 17% 16% 20% 17% 14%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 17% 16% 13% 18% 16% 13% 18% 16% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (379) (343) (393) (296) (206) (157) (235) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14B. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Asking guests not to post photos on social media

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 28% 22% 33% 20% 29% 30% 32% 29% 31% 20% *
Usually appropriate 31% 30% 31% 36% 27% 26% 35% 30% 27% 38% *
Usually inappropriate 16% 21% 12% 21% 21% 15% 9% 16% 16% 19% *
Always inappropriate 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% *

Not sure 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 21% 19% 18% 19% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 28% 27% 31% 26% 31% 30% 25% 28% 36% 30% 29% 28% 27%
Usually appropriate 31% 29% 29% 34% 31% 34% 25% 39% 30% 31% 28% 33% 27%
Usually inappropriate 16% 21% 11% 18% 17% 16% 19% 15% 17% 13% 17% 17% 17%
Always inappropriate 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4%
Not sure 19% 16%  24%  18%  14% 15% 25% 13% 14% 21% 21% 15%  24%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14C. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Asking guests to pay for their own meal

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 4% 3% 4% 9% 5% 2% 0% 4% 4% 5% *
Usually appropriate 7% 11% 3% 10% 11% 4% 3% 6% 9% 11% *
Usually inappropriate 32% 34% 30% 40% 27% 30% 30% 31% 35% 31% *
Always inappropriate 47% 38% 55% 23% 46% 51% 63% 50% 40% 40% *

Not sure 11% 13% 9% 17% 11% 12% 5% 9% 13% 14% *
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 7% 1%
Usually appropriate 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5%
Usually inappropriate 32% 35% 33% 26% 38% 27% 30% 37% 32% 27% 33% 30% 36%
Always inappropriate 47% 46% 42% 54% 46% 57% 44% 48% 50% 54% 48% 45% 43%
Not sure 11% 11% 14% % 7% 8% 14% 8% 6% 7% 10% 11% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14D. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Asking guests to pay for their travel to a destination wedding

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 16% 16% 16% 12% 18% 18% 14% 17% 18% 13% *
Usually appropriate 36% 34% 38% 42% 31% 33% 41% 36% 36% 39% *
Usually inappropriate 17% 20% 15% 24% 17% 15% 14% 18% 17% 14% *
Always inappropriate 14% 13% 15% 5% 13% 17% 18% 14% 10% 14% *

Not sure 17% 18% 16% 17% 21% 16% 13% 15% 19% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (434) (565) (119) (194) (433) (253) (689) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 16% 18% 15% 16% 18% 15% 15% 13% 24% 13% 15% 20% 14%
Usually appropriate 36% 35% 37% 37% 43% 39% 31% 46% 42% 39% 37% 34% 37%
Usually inappropriate 17% 22% 13% 17% 18% 14% 18% 17% 15% 20% 14% 18% 17%
Always inappropriate 14% 12% 15% 14% 12% 15% 18% 13% 8% 16% 17% 12% 13%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 16% 10% 16% 19% 10% 12% 11% 17% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (379) (343) (393) (296) (206) (157) (236) (372) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14E. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Eloping without informing close family or friends beforehand

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 17% 16% 18% 19% 13% 21% 12% 17% 18% 14% *
Usually appropriate 29% 28% 30% 28% 33% 28% 28% 31% 28% 28% *
Usually inappropriate 23% 26% 21% 30% 18% 19% 28% 21% 26% 29% *
Always inappropriate 9% 8% 11% 7% 13% 8% 10% 9% 10% 10% *

Not sure 21% 22% 21% 17% 23% 23% 20% 21% 18% 19% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 98% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (432) (565) (119) (194) (431) (253) (687) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 17% 20% 17% 14% 21% 14% 16% 18% 20% 14% 19% 18% 14%
Usually appropriate 29% 27% 32% 28% 31% 28% 26% 29% 36% 29% 24% 30% 34%
Usually inappropriate 23% 23% 22% 26% 22% 25% 21% 25% 25% 25% 20% 24% 25%
Always inappropriate 9% 11% 7% 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 8% 12% 9% 10% 7%
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 22% 15% 21% 26% 18% 10% 20% 28% 19% 20%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (362) (349) (286) (378) (342) (393) (294) (206) (157) (235) (371) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14F. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Having a no-gift policy

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 23% 23% 22% 20% 21% 27% 20% 23% 25% 19% *
Usually appropriate 34% 33% 36% 27% 37% 31% 44% 38% 20% 32% *
Usually inappropriate 10% 11% 9% 17% 9% 9% % 9% 10% 16% *
Always inappropriate 7% 7% % 6% 9% 6% % 6% 15% 10% *

Not sure 26% 26% 26% 30% 24% 28% 22% 24% 30% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (194) (432) (254) (689) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 23% 25% 25% 17% 31% 21% 19% 28% 28% 17% 28% 20% 26%
Usually appropriate 34% 31% 33% 41% 35% 43% 30% 3% 43% 38% 31% 35% 35%
Usually inappropriate 10% 14% 6% 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 8% 6% 7% 15% 9%
Always inappropriate 7% 10% 5% 6% 7% 6% 11% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 6%
Not sure 26% 20% 31% 26% 16% 22% 28% 21% 18% 29% 29% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (350) (287) (378) (344) (393) (296) (206) (157) (235) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14G. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Having guests pay for their own alcoholic drinks

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 8% 13% *
Usually appropriate 27% 29% 25% 28% 22% 26% 31% 30% 17% 21% *
Usually inappropriate 29% 28% 30% 32% 31% 28% 24% 26% 32% 32% *
Always inappropriate 19% 18% 19% 13% 14% 21% 27% 19% 21% 22% *

Not sure 17% 17% 16% 18% 22% 16% 11% 15% 22% 11% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (194) (433) (253) (689) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 9% 9% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 9% 12% 10% 11% 9% 8%
Usually appropriate 27% 26% 24% 31% 31% 28% 26% 33% 28% 20% 30% 28% 27%
Usually inappropriate 29% 29% 32% 25% 30% 26% 25% 31% 29% 35% 28% 27% 28%
Always inappropriate 19% 21% 13% 23% 17% 22% 23% 16% 16% 22% 16% 20% 18%
Not sure 17% 15% 20% 13% 13% 13% 16% 11% 15% 13% 16% 17% 20%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (361) (351) (287) (378) (344) (393) (296) (206) (157) (236) (3873) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14H. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Having a weekday wedding

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 18% 15% 21% 17% 15% 24% 15% 19% 20% 13% *
Usually appropriate 30% 30% 31% 34% 28% 27% 33% 31% 22% 40% *
Usually inappropriate 19% 19% 19% 20% 17% 17% 24% 20% 20% 15% *
Always inappropriate 6% 6% 5% % 7% 7% 2% 4% 7% 11% *

Not sure 27% 30% 24% 23% 34% 24% 26% 25% 31% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 18% 22% 15% 19% 18% 17% 22% 16% 20% 15% 19% 19% 20%
Usually appropriate 30% 33% 26% 33% 32% 31% 27% 36% 31% 28% 34% 30% 29%
Usually inappropriate 19% 20% 20% 17% 22% 19% 17% 21% 22% 27% 15% 19% 16%
Always inappropriate 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5%
Not sure 27% 20% 34% 26% 22% 25% 30% 20% 20% 24% 27% 26% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14l. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Hosting the wedding virtually rather than in-person
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 1% % 5% 8% *
Usually appropriate 16% 14% 18% 22% 20% 13% 11% 16% 15% 18% *
Usually inappropriate 23% 25% 21% 23% 17% 23% 28% 23% 26% 23% *
Always inappropriate 22% 22% 22% 15% 20% 23% 31% 23% 15% 22% *
Not sure 32% 30% 34% 31% 33% 34% 29% 31% 39% 29% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 7% 9% 9% 2% 9% 2% 8% 5% 9% 6% 4% 8% 8%
Usually appropriate 16% 20% 16% 12% 23% 12% 13% 20% 21% 20% 19% 13% 15%
Usually inappropriate 23% 24% 19% 26% 24% 28% 21% 23% 27% 24% 20% 25% 22%
Always inappropriate 22% 15% 22% 30% 12% 34% 24% 22% 16% 20% 18% 25% 22%
Not sure 32% 32% 34% 29% 33% 25% 34% 30% 27% 30% 38% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14J. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Incorporating pets into the ceremony

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 17% 10% 22% 18% 21% 16% 11% 19% 7% 16% *
Usually appropriate 29% 28% 31% 24% 30% 33% 29% 32% 22% 25% *
Usually inappropriate 21% 26% 16% 26% 15% 16% 28% 20% 27% 21% *
Always inappropriate 15% 19% 11% 14% 11% 15% 18% 13% 21% 14% *

Not sure 19% 18% 20% 18% 23% 20% 14% 16% 22% 23% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (194) (433) (253) (689) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 17% 20% 15% 14% 19% 13% 18% 14% 20% 23% 13% 16% 16%
Usually appropriate 29% 31% 28% 29% 37% 30% 27% 34% 35% 29% 29% 32% 25%
Usually inappropriate 21% 20% 18% 25% 19% 22% 21% 22% 16% 21% 20% 22% 18%
Always inappropriate 15% 13% 15% 16% 11% 18% 14% 15% 14% 10% 15% 16% 14%
Not sure 19% 16% 24% 16% 14% 18% 19% 16% 15% 17% 22% 13% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (379) (343) (393) (296) (206) (157) (236) (372) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14K. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Not allowing single guests to bring a plus-one
Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 9% *
Usually appropriate 20% 21% 19% 25% 22% 18% 16% 18% 31% 21% *
Usually inappropriate 34% 34% 34% 24% 32% 40% 38% 35% 26% 35% *
Always inappropriate 20% 19% 20% 21% 16% 19% 22% 22% 15% 19% *
Not sure 22% 23% 20% 22% 26% 18% 22% 21% 21% 16% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Usually appropriate 20% 24% 19% 17% 25% 17% 19% 18% 27% 23% 14% 24% 17%
Usually inappropriate 34% 35% 32% 36% 39% 39% 28% 44% 39% 34% 36% 31% 37%
Always inappropriate 20% 21% 16% 22% 21% 24% 22% 19% 14% 17% 17% 22% 19%
Not sure 22% 15%  21% 2%  12% 19% 26% 15% 12% 22% 27% 18%  22%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14L. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Not allowing children at the wedding

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 14% 12% 17% 17% 11% 17% 12% 15% 12% 19% *
Usually appropriate 30% 28% 33% 35% 26% 31% 29% 32% 26% 31% *
Usually inappropriate 28% 31% 24% 24% 28% 25% 35% 27% 27% 28% *
Always inappropriate 13% 15% 11% 7% 20% 13% 11% 12% 19% 11% *

Not sure 15% 14% 16% 18% 15% 15% 12% 14% 16% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 14% 18% 14% 11% 14% 13% 15% 13% 15% 17% 16% 15% 11%
Usually appropriate 30% 33% 30% 27% 39% 30% 25% 34% 36% 29% 28% 32% 30%
Usually inappropriate 28% 24% 27% 32% 26% 30% 28% 29% 28% 24% 28% 27% 30%
Always inappropriate 13% 14% 10% 15% 12% 14% 14% 14% 11% 17% 11% 13% 10%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 14% 10% 14% 18% 10% 10% 13% 17% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14M. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — Serving unlimited alcohol at the reception

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 17% 16% 17% 16% 24% 17% 9% 15% 15% 28% *
Usually appropriate 33% 33% 33% 39% 32% 34% 25% 32% 45% 33% *
Usually inappropriate 22% 22% 22% 19% 16% 19% 35% 23% 14% 18% *
Always inappropriate 15% 16% 14% 10% 14% 15% 22% 18% 11% 8% *

Not sure 14% 13% 14% 16% 14% 15% 9% 12% 15% 13% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (433) (565) (119) (194) (432) (253) (688) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 17% 18% 18% 13% 19% 15% 15% 20% 18% 21% 18% 15% 15%
Usually appropriate 33% 34% 33% 31% 39% 28% 28% 39% 44% 37% 30% 34% 30%
Usually inappropriate 22% 21% 19% 25% 19% 25% 24% 16% 19% 18% 21% 21% 25%
Always inappropriate 15% 13% 12% 21% 12% 22% 17% 15% 13% 12% 15% 17% 15%
Not sure 14% 13% 18% 10% 10% 10% 17% 10% 5% 11% 16% 13% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (361) (350) (287) (378) (344) (392) (297) (206) (157) (236) (371) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette

November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14N. Appropriateness of Couple Wedding Behavior — The bride wearing a revealing wedding dress

Do you consider the following to be appropriate or inappropriate for a couple to do when having a wedding?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Always appropriate 10% 12% 8% 16% 15% 6% 5% 8% 13% 16% *
Usually appropriate 19% 20% 17% 31% 23% 14% 8% 19% 11% 24% *
Usually inappropriate 31% 31% 31% 26% 24% 38% 33% 32% 38% 26% *
Always inappropriate 26% 23% 29% 12% 22% 26% 44% 27% 26% 18% *

Not sure 15% 15% 14% 16% 16% 16% 10% 14% 11% 16% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Always appropriate 10% 13% 9% 7% 10% 6% 12% 6% 14% 7% 9% 11% 11%
Usually appropriate 19% 23% 20% 12% 25% 10% 17% 20% 22% 21% 17% 17% 21%
Usually inappropriate 31% 36% 26% 32% 33% 33% 30% 35% 33% 28% 32% 30% 33%
Always inappropriate 26% 17% 25% 37% 19% 42% 26% 27% 23% 29% 26% 30% 18%
Not sure 15% 11%  20%  11%  14% 10% 16% 11% 8% 14% 16% 12%  17%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15A. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Bride and groom not seeing each other pre-ceremony
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 23% 17% 29% 11% 21% 32% 24% 24% 30% 23% *
Like it 30% 31% 29% 29% 25% 30% 39% 33% 26% 27% *
Neutral 31% 31% 31% 40% 32% 27% 26% 29% 34% 27% *
Dislike it 8% 10% % 12% 11% 6% 7% 8% 4% 16% *
Hate it 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 5% *
Not sure 5% 6% 3% 4% 10% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% s
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 23% 21% 22% 27% 18% 31% 29% 21% 18% 20% 22% 30% 16%
Like it 30% 26% 26% 40% 28% 36% 30% 34% 30% 33% 36% 30% 24%
Neutral 31% 35% 33% 23% 38% 27% 26% 33% 30% 31% 30% 27% 37%
Dislike it 8% 9% 10% 6% 12% 3% % 8% 13% 9% 5% % 13%
Hate it 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 5% 6% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 98% 99% 101% 98% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15B. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Bride tossing her bouquet to single women
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 28% 25% 31% 16% 22% 35% 36% 30% 25% 31% *
Like it 34% 37% 31% 28% 35% 33% 38% 35% 35% 28% *
Neutral 26% 27% 25% 40% 26% 2% 21% 24% 28% 32% *
Dislike it 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% *
Hate it 3% 1% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% *
Not sure 5% 5% 4% 8% 8% 2% 1% 3% 7% 3% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (193) (433) (254) (689) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Love it 28% 26% 21% 39% 20% 41% 34% 23% 24% 23% 25% 32% 29%
Like it 34% 33% 31% 38% 34% 38% 29% 43% 34% 29% 36% 35% 33%
Neutral 26% 26% 35% 16% 33% 16% 24% 27% 30% 34% 26% 24% 25%
Dislike it 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4%
Hate it 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (361) (351) (287) (378) (344) (392) (297) (206) (157) (236) (372) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15C. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Bride vowing to obey her husband and groom not doing same about his wife
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 8% 11% 6% 12% 7% % 7% 9% 8% 10% *
Like it % 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% 4% % 10% 9% *
Neutral 21% 26% 16% 22% 22% 20% 20% 18% 27% 28% *
Dislike it 26% 26% 25% 19% 22% 29% 31% 29% 22% 14% *
Hate it 34% 23% 44% 32% 34% 34% 34% 33% 31% 33% *
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% s
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 8% 9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 7% 11% 4%
Like it 7% 6% 5% 12% 2% 10% 6% 6% 12% 7% 6% 8% 8%
Neutral 21% 15% 21% 27% 13% 25% 21% 20% 20% 16% 20% 22% 23%
Dislike it 26% 23% 26% 28% 26% 32% 23% 31% 27% 27% 25% 27% 22%
Hate it 34% 41% 35% 23% 50% 22% 34% 34% 31% 36% 40% 27% 37%
Not sure 5% 5% % 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15D. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Bride’s family paying for most of the wedding
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 8% 11% 5% 5% 8% 11% 5% % 9% 13% *
Like it 18% 21% 14% 13% 11% 19% 27% 20% 18% 10% *
Neutral 39% 39% 39% 38% 44% 35% 41% 37% 38% 47% *
Dislike it 20% 15% 25% 24% 18% 20% 21% 22% 19% 13% *
Hate it 9% 7% 10% 10% 12% 9% 3% 8% 7% 8% *
Not sure 7% 7% 6% 11% 8% 5% 3% 5% 8% 8% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (193) (433) (254) (689) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Love it 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 9% 9% 11% 7% 7% 7%
Like it 18% 16% 13% 26% 9% 22% 18% 21% 14% 15% 18% 21% 14%
Neutral 39% 34% 43% 40% 39% 42% 39% 38% 40% 34% 42% 41% 38%
Dislike it 20% 23% 20% 18% 26% 18% 21% 23% 18% 23% 22% 16% 25%
Hate it 9% 12% 8% 6% 13% 5% 9% 6% 12% 10% % 9% 8%
Not sure 7% 9% 9% 1% 5% 2% 6% 3% % 7% 5% 6% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (361) (351) (287) (378) (344) (392) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15E. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Bridal shower gifts centering around domestic duties
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 9% 11% 8% 5% 13% 12% 6% 9% 6% 17% *
Like it 15% 17% 14% 10% 17% 15% 18% 15% 18% 15% *
Neutral 43% 43% 42% 44% 38% 41% 49% 44% 48% 33% *
Dislike it 17% 15% 19% 25% 13% 16% 16% 18% 15% 17% *
Hate it 9% 6% 11% 10% 12% 8% 4% 7% 5% 11% *
Not sure 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 9% 6% 9% 14% 6% 15% 10% 10% 9% 10% 12% 10% 5%
Like it 15% 15% 9% 23% 12% 21% 13% 21% 17% 13% 13% 17% 16%
Neutral 43% 38% 47% 44% 39% 42% 45% 37% 43% 39% 43% 44% 43%
Dislike it 17% 23% 16% 11% 26% 13% 13% 23% 19% 21% 15% 17% 16%
Hate it 9% 14% 8% 4% 15% 2% 10% 5% 9% 9% 10% 4% 15%
Not sure % 4% 11% 6% 2% 8% 9% 3% 2% 8% 8% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  102% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)

45



YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15F. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Couples being addressed as "Mr. and Mrs. [first and last name of husband]"
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 36% 32% 39% 27% 32% 41% 40% 37% 42% 33% *
Like it 23% 25% 21% 18% 19% 26% 28% 24% 21% 27% *
Neutral 26% 27% 26% 37% 29% 21% 21% 23% 25% 30% *
Dislike it 6% 6% 6% % 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 4% *
Hate it 5% 5% 5% 5% 9% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% *
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% s
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 36% 28% 32% 49% 22% 54% 40% 34% 30% 31% 33% 42% 30%
Like it 23% 19% 21% 30% 20% 26% 22% 25% 27% 22% 24% 24% 21%
Neutral 26% 31% 31% 16% 33% 16% 24% 28% 25% 30% 24% 23% 31%
Dislike it 6% 9% % 2% 13% 1% 6% 6% 9% 10% % 3% 8%
Hate it 5% 9% 3% 3% 9% 1% 5% 4% 7% 4% % 4% 6%
Not sure 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15G. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Father of the bride giving her away
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 41% 36% 45% 10% 36% 55% 54% 44% 42% 36% *
Like it 28% 30% 25% 32% 25% 23% 32% 27% 25% 27% *
Neutral 20% 24% 17% 41% 24% 13% 7% 18% 23% 29% *
Dislike it 5% 4% 5% % 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% *
Hate it 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% *
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% s
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 41% 32% 39% 53% 33% 58% 46% 39% 41% 37% 40% 47% 35%
Like it 28% 24% 28% 31% 27% 30% 23% 33% 26% 27% 32% 23% 31%
Neutral 20% 25% 20% 14% 21% 10% 21% 17% 22% 23% 14% 22% 21%
Dislike it 5% 6% 6% 2% 10% 1% 4% 6% 5% 8% % 2% 5%
Hate it 3% % 2% 0% 7% 0% 3% 4% 3% 0% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 3% 6% 4% 0% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15H. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Father-daughter dance
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 43% 36% 49% 25% 38% 0% 53% 45% 36% 45% *
Like it 29% 31% 27% 41% 26% 25% 26% 30% 30% 28% *
Neutral 21% 23% 18% 26% 24% 0% 14% 18% 29% 21% *
Dislike it 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% *
Hate it 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% *
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (193) (433) (254) (690) (108) (135) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Love it 43% 38% 38% 54% 42% 56% 43% 42% 48% 44% 43% 42% 41%
Like it 29% 32% 27% 27% 31% 28% 25% 35% 24% 27% 22% 34% 28%
Neutral 21% 22% 26% 13% 20% 13% 24% 15% 23% 20% 23% 19% 22%
Dislike it 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 2%
Hate it 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (378) (344) (393) (297) (205) (157) (236) (372) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15l. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Mother-son dance
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 37% 29% 45% 28% 34% 45% 39% 39% 29% 42% *
Like it 28% 27% 28% 30% 24% 23% 35% 29% 26% 25% *
Neutral 24% 28% 20% 26% 29% 23% 15% 21% 31% 25% *
Dislike it 4% 7% 2% % 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 5% *
Hate it 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% *
Not sure 6% 7% 5% % 7% 3% 7% 5% 5% 2% s
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 37% 37% 33% 42% 33% 46% 38% 37% 42% 45% 36% 38% 32%
Like it 28% 27% 26% 30% 29% 28% 23% 31% 26% 28% 20% 28% 33%
Neutral 24% 27% 24% 19% 26% 18% 27% 19% 24% 15% 32% 20% 28%
Dislike it 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Hate it 2% 2% 3% 0% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 1% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15J. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Fathers but not mothers giving speeches
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it % 7% 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% % 6% 9% *
Like it 10% 12% 8% 13% 8% 10% 9% 9% 17% 12% *
Neutral 40% 42% 39% 38% 34% 41% 49% 42% 35% 39% *
Dislike it 25% 25% 25% 26% 25% 24% 26% 25% 26% 24% *
Hate it 10% 6% 13% 9% 12% 10% 7% 10% 10% 9% *
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 11% 13% 6% 4% 8% 6% 8% s
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it % 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 10% 4% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5%
Like it 10% 10% 6% 15% 8% 15% 11% 10% 8% 7% 7% 14% 9%
Neutral 40% 33% 39% 50% 32% 48% 38% 40% 43% 39% 38% 42% 41%
Dislike it 25% 26% 32% 16% 35% 17% 23% 30% 23% 30% 26% 21% 28%
Hate it 10% 15% 8% 6% 16% % 10% 11% 10% 12% 12% 9% %
Not sure 8% 10% 9% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 10% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)

50



YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15K. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Gender-segregated bachelor and bachelorette parties
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 14% 17% 11% 8% 16% 18% 10% 14% 15% 17% *
Like it 26% 25% 26% 25% 20% 25% 33% 28% 27% 19% *
Neutral 35% 36% 35% 44% 32% 35% 31% 34% 38% 36% *
Dislike it 11% 9% 13% 12% 13% 8% 13% 12% 7% 10% *
Hate it 7% 5% 8% 4% 8% 8% 6% 6% 3% 11% *
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 6% 6% 6% 11% 7% s
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 14% 9% 16% 16% 13% 19% 15% 14% 17% 11% 16% 15% 12%
Like it 26% 27% 19% 32% 25% 29% 21% 29% 33% 23% 24% 28% 25%
Neutral 35% 37% 37% 31% 38% 32% 38% 38% 33% 32% 39% 32% 40%
Dislike it 11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 9% 12% 9% 9% 15% 10% 10% 11%
Hate it % 8% 8% 4% 7% 6% % % 5% 14% 6% 5% 5%
Not sure 8% 8% 10% 4% 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 6% 10% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15L. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Groom removing and tossing the bride’s garter
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 19% 20% 19% 8% 20% 26% 20% 21% 17% 18% *
Like it 25% 26% 23% 15% 22% 28% 32% 24% 32% 24% *
Neutral 27% 27% 26% 36% 22% 27% 23% 25% 29% 30% *
Dislike it 14% 11% 16% 14% 17% 11% 13% 15% 13% 11% *
Hate it 8% 6% 10% 11% 9% 8% 6% 9% 3% 5% *
Not sure 8% 10% 5% 16% 11% 1% 5% 6% 6% 12% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (434) (564) (119) (194) (432) (253) (689) (108) (136) (65)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 19% 15% 19% 24% 14% 28% 21% 20% 18% 17% 18% 23% 15%
Like it 25% 27% 17% 31% 27% 32% 25% 29% 21% 24% 22% 26% 25%
Neutral 27% 23% 31% 25% 26% 24% 24% 26% 31% 22% 27% 26% 30%
Dislike it 14% 14% 15% 11% 15% 8% 13% 13% 16% 16% 18% 10% 14%
Hate it 8% 10% 9% 5% 13% 6% % 8% 10% 11% 8% % %
Not sure 8% 11% 8% 4% 6% 2% 9% 4% 3% 9% 6% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (361) (351) (286) (378) (344) (392) (296) (206) (157) (236) (372) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15M. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Man asking a woman’s father for her hand in marriage
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 33% 29% 37% 18% 32% 43% 35% 35% 34% 33% *
Like it 29% 33% 25% 24% 28% 27% 38% 30% 24% 27% *
Neutral 22% 22% 22% 34% 20% 20% 16% 20% 31% 15% *
Dislike it 6% 7% 6% 11% 6% 3% 7% 6% 3% 13% *
Hate it 6% 6% 6% 8% 11% 4% 2% 6% 6% 7% *
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 98% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 33% 29% 26% 47% 26% 49% 37% 33% 31% 34% 32% 37% 28%
Like it 29% 26% 31% 30% 27% 32% 24% 36% 28% 27% 26% 28% 35%
Neutral 22% 22% 25% 18% 22% 16% 23% 17% 25% 23% 25% 23% 17%
Dislike it 6% 8% % 4% 12% 1% 8% 4% 7% 7% 8% 5% %
Hate it 6% 12% 6% 0% 12% 1% 4% 9% 7% 5% 6% 5% 10%
Not sure 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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15N. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Men but not women proposing marriage
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 20% 15% 25% 12% 26% 22% 17% 20% 20% 22% *
Like it 23% 26% 20% 22% 23% 24% 23% 24% 24% 20% *
Neutral 35% 35% 34% 41% 27% 34% 38% 34% 41% 35% *
Dislike it 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 13% 13% 4% 10% *
Hate it 6% 7% 4% 10% 5% 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% *
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 20% 14% 20% 27% 16% 27% 24% 15% 18% 20% 20% 26% 11%
Like it 23% 22% 22% 26% 16% 26% 18% 29% 29% 23% 23% 24% 21%
Neutral 35% 36% 33% 36% 38% 34% 36% 33% 37% 35% 31% 32% 42%
Dislike it 11% 16% 11% % 18% 8% 10% 17% 9% 12% 13% 9% 13%
Hate it 6% % 9% 1% 10% 2% 8% 4% 5% 4% 10% 4% 5%
Not sure 5% 6% % 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  102% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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150. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — The wearing of a veil by the bride
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 24% 16% 32% 15% 19% 30% 30% 26% 28% 21% *
Like it 29% 32% 25% 21% 30% 29% 35% 29% 31% 24% *
Neutral 35% 38% 32% 49% 32% 34% 26% 34% 33% 37% *
Dislike it 5% 5% 6% % 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 8% *
Hate it 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 7% *
Not sure 4% 6% 3% 7% 7% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% s
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 24% 23% 20% 31% 23% 33% 30% 22% 22% 23% 24% 28% 20%
Like it 29% 26% 28% 32% 26% 35% 20% 38% 35% 29% 33% 27% 27%
Neutral 35% 33% 40% 31% 39% 25% 37% 31% 33% 32% 31% 35% 39%
Dislike it 5% 9% 4% 3% 8% 2% 6% 5% 7% 7% % 3% 6%
Hate it 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 4% 5% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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15P. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Woman taking her husband’s last name
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 34% 34% 33% 19% 30% 42% 39% 38% 29% 32% *
Like it 25% 26% 25% 26% 22% 23% 31% 26% 25% 23% *
Neutral 31% 29% 32% 45% 28% 28% 25% 28% 35% 40% *
Dislike it 5% 6% 5% 6% 12% 4% 1% 4% 10% 4% *
Hate it 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% *
Not sure 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 34% 23% 31% 48% 18% 52% 38% 31% 31% 28% 33% 39% 30%
Like it 25% 26% 20% 31% 20% 30% 21% 30% 26% 27% 27% 25% 23%
Neutral 31% 36% 35% 19% 47% 16% 30% 33% 32% 31% 28% 29% 35%
Dislike it 5% 9% 6% 1% 10% 0% 5% 3% 10% 11% 6% 2% %
Hate it 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 3%
Not sure 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)

56



YouGov Survey: Wedding Etiquette
November 6 - 8, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15Q. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Women being more involved in wedding planning than men
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 16% 17% 14% 11% 18% 16% 18% 16% 18% 14% *
Like it 27% 31% 24% 25% 24% 30% 31% 30% 26% 23% *
Neutral 35% 34% 35% 33% 36% 35% 34% 31% 38% 39% *
Dislike it 15% 10% 20% 20% 14% 14% 12% 16% 12% 17% *
Hate it 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% 1% 5% *
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% s
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 16% 12% 11% 25% 12% 23% 15% 18% 15% 15% 20% 15% 13%
Like it 27% 25% 26% 32% 23% 33% 23% 33% 33% 23% 22% 35% 24%
Neutral 35% 34% 38% 32% 36% 32% 36% 31% 32% 41% 30% 34% 34%
Dislike it 15% 21% 14% 8% 24% % 17% 15% 13% 15% 18% 9% 21%
Hate it 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% % 3% 4%
Not sure 4% 2% % 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 98%  100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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15R. Preservation of Wedding Traditions — Women but not men wearing engagement rings
How do you feel about the following wedding or marriage tradition when it comes to relationships between men and women?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love it 15% 12% 17% 6% 15% 18% 18% 17% 8% 15% *
Like it 19% 19% 19% 22% 15% 15% 26% 21% 16% 18% *
Neutral 35% 38% 33% 31% 34% 38% 37% 35% 37% 38% *
Dislike it 17% 16% 17% 17% 22% 16% 12% 15% 23% 16% *
Hate it 9% 7% 10% 17% 6% 9% 3% 8% 6% 11% *
Not sure 6% 7% 4% 7% 9% 4% 4% 4% 9% 1% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (119) (194) (433) (254) (690) (108) (136) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Love it 15% 8% 15% 21% 8% 24% 14% 15% 15% 17% 13% 17% 10%
Like it 19% 17% 14% 28% 16% 23% 18% 22% 22% 14% 23% 22% 13%
Neutral 35% 36% 36% 34% 38% 32% 35% 38% 33% 37% 34% 35% 37%
Dislike it 17% 18% 20% 11% 22% 12% 16% 14% 21% 20% 16% 13% 21%
Hate it 9% 14% % 4% 13% 4% 12% % 6% 6% 8% 8% 13%
Not sure 6% 6% 8% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% %
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 99% 98% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (362) (351) (287) (379) (344) (393) (297) (206) (157) (236) (373) (234)
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16. Do Vendors Charge More for Weddings
Do you think that vendors — such as florists, photographers, and bakers — typically charge more or less for weddings than they do for other similar events?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Charge more for

weddings 60% 54% 67% 44% 60% 66% 68% 65% 43% 60% *
Charge about the same

for weddings 17% 23% 12% 21% 16% 15% 17% 16% 26% 15% *
Charge less for weddings 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% *
Not sure 19% 19% 19% 32% 19% 15% 11% 15% 26% 22% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (119) (193) (433) (254) (689) (108) (136) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Charge more for

weddings 60% 62% 61% 58% 74% 65% 58% 69% 70% 61% 65% 56% 63%
Charge about the same

for weddings 17% 21% 10% 21% 14% 19% 17% 19% 14% 17% 16% 18% 17%
Charge less for weddings 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Not sure 19% 13% 24% 18% 11% 14% 19% 11% 13% 18% 16% 22% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (362) (351) (286) (379) (344) (393) (296) (206) (157) (235) (3873) (234)
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17. Fairness Charging More for Weddings
Do you think it is fair or unfair for vendors to charge more for weddings than they do for other similar events?
Among people who think that vendors charge more for weddings than for other similar events
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Fair to charge more for

weddings 21% 23% 19% * 29% 17% 13% 19% * * *
Unfair to charge more for

weddings 67% 67% 67% * 63% 73% 75% 70% * * *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% * 8% 10% 12% 12% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (645) (251) (394) (55) (121) (290) (179) (467) (55) (82) (41)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Fair to charge more for

weddings 21% 24% 25% 13% 22% 17% 19% 25% 20% * 16% 23% 29%
Unfair to charge more for

weddings 67% 65% 66% 72% 68% 69% 67% 65% 70% * 75% 65% 56%
Not sure 12% 12% 9% 15% 11% 14% 13% 10% 10% * 9% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (645) (243) (226) (176) (288) (229) (244) (202) (150) (96) (156) (240) (153)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 6 - 8, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.063 to 6.527, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.837.

1000
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.

You
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